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RALEIGH BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES

The Raleigh Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Monday, October 12, 2009 at 1:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, Room 201 of the Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina with the following present:


Board





Staff
Larry McBennett, Chairman (City)

John Silverstein, Attorney to the Board

Charles Coble, Vice Chairman (City)

Walt Fulcher, Zoning Enforcement Administrator
     (arrived late)



Ralph Puccini, Assistant Deputy Clerk
Lee Van DeCarr, Jr. Secretary (City)
Timothy Figgins (City)
Tommy Jeffreys (County)

J. Carr McLamb (City Alternate)

Ted Shear (City Alternate)

Mary Smith-Morrison (County Alternate)

These are summary minutes unless otherwise indicated.

Chairman McBennett called the meeting to order and introduced the members of the Board of Adjustment and read the rules of procedures.  He indicated Mr. Coble will arrive at today’s meeting at a later time.  He swore in Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher who used a power point presentation in aid to giving his testimony.

The following items were discussed with actions taken as shown:

****************************************************************************

A-70-09 – 10/12/09

DECISION:
Denied
WHEREAS, Whereas, Adam and Irena Lasotha Grygoruk, property owners, appeal for a variance per Code Section 10-2075 which requires an accessory structure to be located in the rear yard to build a detached 2-car garage in the right side yard in the Residential-4 zoning district at 6408 Lakerest Court.  NORTH CAC  Deferred to the Board’s October 12, 2009 meeting.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 which requires accessory structures, including detached garages, to be constructed in the rear yard area which is defined as the area between the rear line of the principal building and the rear boundary of the lot.  The garage could be attached to the principal structure and a variance would not be required.  Staff is opposed to this request. 

Applicant
Adam Grygoruk, 6408 Lakerest Court (sworn) stated he and his wife are requesting a variance to build a detached garage in the side yard due to the property’s sloping to the rear, which results in constructing the garage entrance 9 feet lower than the end of the driveway.  He stated to attach the garage to the house would be financially devastating and pointed out an existing retaining wall at the end of the driveway.  He stated the house is located in the Shelley Lake area and the garage would be in character of the neighborhood.  Mr. McBennett questioned whether the garage could be attached to the side with Mr. Grygoruk responding in the affirmative; however, he would have to take out an existing bay window which is the only source of natural light on that side of the house.  Mr. Grygoruk stated he would also like to maintain access to the basement and existing rear deck.  
Mr. Shear questioned if a variance is not needed were the garage attached to the side of the house with Zoning Enforcement Administrator Fulcher responding in the affirmative.

Mr. Shear questioned if the garage were attached to the side of the house could the bay window be moved with Mr. Grygoruk responding he considered possible locations for the garage to attach to the house including the possibility of relocating the bay window and locating the garage behind the bay window.  Mr. Grygoruk stated he also explored a possible reduction to the size of the garage in order to maintain maximum distance between the bay window and the side of the garage.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 in order to erect a detached garage. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicants verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to erect the detached garage in the rear yard. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the slope of the lot would prohibit a detached structure in the rear yard. 

5.
Applicant could attach the garage to the existing dwelling without the necessity for a variance. 

6.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would not deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

7.
Applicant’s hardship is not related to the unique circumstances of the property. 

8.
The variance requested is a significant deviation from the ordinance and is inconsistent with its intent and purpose. 

9.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

Conclusion of Law

1.
Applicant has presented insufficient evidence of practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to justify a variance of the strict letter of the ordinance. 

Motion

Mr. McBennett made a motion to deny the variance request.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Van De Carr and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Figgins, Jeffreys, McLamb); Noes - none.
******************************************************************************

A-79-09 – 10/12/09
DECISION:
Approved

WHEREAS, Patricia Engelke, property owner, appeals for: 1) a 1.56 foot variance in the rear yard setback requirements to legalize the existing dwelling; and 2) 0.26 foot variance in the side yard setback requirements and a 2.04 foot variance in the rear yard setback requirements, per Code Section 10-2075, to build an addition in the Residential-4 zoning district at 6400 Rockrest Drive.  NORTH CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony:
The applicant is requesting a .26-foot variance in the 10-foot side yard setback and a 2.04 variance in the 30-foot rear yard setback.  An error on the original survey created an encroachment into the side yard setback.  The main structure and the addition encroach into the rear yard setback with the addition 27.96 feet from the property line.  The property abuts permanent open space to the rear.  Staff is not opposed to this request.

Applicant

Patricia Engelke, 6400 Rockrest Drive (sworn) read the following prepared statement:

When we decided to put on an addition for our expanding family, a contractor was engaged to make plans.  The contractor hired a surveyor, Ted Hopkins.  The plan was based on that survey to comply with the setback regulations.  After the addition was up, a neighbor wanted to put up a new fence.  The neighbor had a survey done, which we agree is correct.  This survey placed my addition approximately 3 inches over on the side and 2 feet over on the back.  

My request is for variances to the side and rear set back regulations to accommodate this addition.
Mrs. Engelke pointed out a certificate of occupancy was already issued for the addition.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 10-foot side yard setback and a 30-foot rear yard setback. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because a prior survey contained an error that resulted in the location of the structure in violation of the side and rear setbacks. 

5.
Applicant needs a 1.56-foot variance in the rear yard setback to legalize the existing dwelling, and a 0.26-foot variance in the side yard setback and a 2.04-foot variance in the rear yard setback to erect the addition. 

6.
The property is adjacent to permanent open space in the rear. 

7.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

8.
Applicant’s hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely the error by the surveyor resulting in the placement of the structure in violation of setback requirements. 

9.
The Applicant’s actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties. 

10.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance. 

11.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance. 

12.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant. 

13.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance. 

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit. 

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice. 

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision maybe reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Mr. Van DeCarr made a motion to approve the variance as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jeffreys and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Jeffreys, Figgins, Shear); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-80-09 – 10/12/09

DECISION:
Approved a 4.5 foot variance

WHEREAS, Stephanie Watkins and Lynn E. Fontana, property owners, appeal for a 6 foot variance in the rear yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition in the Special Residential-6 zoning district at 2817 Fowler Avenue.  WADE CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony.

The applicant is requesting a 6-foot variance in the 20-foot rear yard setback to build an addition in the Special Residential-6 zoning district.  This is a non-conforming lot of 5,665 square feet based on the current lot size requirement of 7,260 square feet.  There is an existing attached storage area on the rear of the house that will be removed in order to place the addition on the rear of the structure.  Based on the size of the lot the only other alternative for an addition without a variance would be a 2nd story which would double the square footage of the structure.

Applicant

Stephanie Watkins, 2817 Fowler Avenue (sworn) submitted a corrected survey of the property and photos of the rear of her dwelling with the proposed addition superimposed.  She stated with the corrected survey, she would only need a 4½-foot variance for her proposed addition.  She indicated an incorrect measurement was taken by Inspections Staff due to the original survey being blown up reportedly to scale.  
Mr. Shear questioned whether a nonconforming lot produces special problems for variances with Mr. Fulcher responding the Code allows for single-family residences on nonconforming lots.  Mr. Shear questioned whether the addition could be built on the side and the setback not required with Ms. Watkins stated she proposed to build the addition to the rear in order to maintain the aesthetic look of the house.  She pointed out the proposed addition would extend the existing roof line.  
Discussion took place regarding a history of public nuisance issues involving the subject property.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 20-foot rear yard setback. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the addition would encroach 4.5 feet into the 20-foot rear yard setback. 

5.
The lot is legally nonconforming because its 5,665 sq. ft. size is below the current lot size requirement of 7,260 sq. ft. 

6.
If the variance is granted, an existing storage facility would be removed in order to accommodate the addition. 

7.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

8.
Applicant’s hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely its nonconforming status. 

9.
The Applicant’s actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties. 

10.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance. 

11.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant. 

12.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance. 

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit. 

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice. 

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed. 

Motion

Mr. McBennett made a motion to approve a 4.5 foot variance in the rear yard setback to build the proposed addition.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Van DeCarr and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Figgins, Jeffreys, McLamb); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-81-09 – 10/12/09
DECISION:
Denied
WHEREAS, Amelia Park LLC, property owner, appeals for a variance from Code Section 10-2082.14 with regard to the placement of Secondary Tree Conservation Areas to move a proposed Secondary Tree Conservation Area from along the adjacent perimeter boundary on South Wilmington Street to along the adjacent perimeter boundaries on Grenelle Street and Olympia Drive in the Shopping Center Conditional Use zoning district at 3421 Olympia Drive.  SOUTHWEST CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a variance in the priorities of the tree conservation ordinance in order to move the placement of the tree conservation areas along the rear of the property facing Grenelle Street.  The tree ordinance was adopted to protect existing trees on lots 2 acres and larger.  The ordinance is based on Primary areas of conservation  which are Resource Management districts, champion trees, Zone 2 of the Neuse River Riparian Buffer and areas with a gradient of 45% or greater adjacent to floodways.  If the primary areas is less than 10% of the site Secondary areas must be considered based on the priorities of the code.

One of the main areas the City Council was trying to protect with the adoption of this code; and which is the first priority of the secondary areas is a 50 foot undisturbed area adjoining major thoroughfares.  In this case, the parcel is on the corner of South Wilmington Street and Tryon Road which are Major Thoroughfares and this is the major gateway to the city from the south. 

The proposed alternate location is not in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance.  The code does not allow staff to consider an alternate location when the lot fronts on a major or minor thoroughfare.  It does allow an alternate for the 3rd and 4th priorities which are perimeter yards next to vacant or non-vacant property. 

The proposed location of the TCA next to a commercial collector street is not required by the code. The next step would be to look at individual trees 10 inches DBH or larger. 

Staff is opposed to this request which is not in keeping with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance. 

Applicant
Wesley Sandler, 2605 Laurelcherry Street, (sworn) read the following prepared statement:
Good afternoon.  I am here on behalf of Wakefield Development Company and Amelia Park, LLC. Amelia Park, LLC, also known as Renaissance Park, is a master-planned community development on the south side of Raleigh near the corner of 70/401/South Wilmington Street and Tryon Road. 

The community is composed of largely residential neighborhoods but also has a smaller commercial component.  The particular parcel of land we are discussing today is 3421 Olympia Drive. 

We are here today to request a variance regarding the Tree Conservation Ordinance.  The goal of the variance request is not to eliminate the tree conservation but merely relocate the tree conservation area to an alternate means of compliance so that it does not harm the value of the property. 

Additionally, the proposed tree conservation area would be a better solution with regards to environmental factors.  Rather than a linear strip, we propose a dimensional standard, which would provide a sizable basal area of trees more conducive to supporting wildlife as well as a healthier stand of trees, both important intentions of the ordinance.

In reviewing the approval process on this particular parcel, there is no zoning requirement for TCA.  In fact, this parcel was approved before the TCA ordinance went into effect.

We propose relocating the secondary tree conservation area from the thoroughfares to an area with perimeter boundaries of Grenelle and Olympia Street.  This area would provide for higher quality trees, hardwoods, and a larger basal area. 

We propose an alternate means of compliance in order to prevent the devaluation of our property.  In order to satisfy the TCA as it stands today, we would experience significant economic hardship. 

These hardships include but are not limited to: 

1)
The adjacent, competing commercial properties surrounding the property do not have to comply with the Tree Conservation Ordinance.  This puts the property at a significant disadvantage in attracting potential tenants. This property, approved in 2005, has met certain obstacles with respect to the tree buffer and getting potential users to move forward on this parcel.

2)
This property, which is a part of Renaissance Park, was rezoned prior to the adoption of the Tree Conservation Ordinance and numerous restrictions were placed on Renaissance Park, as well as other valuable commitments were made to the City.  If the requirements of the ordinance had been known, the owner would have modified their conditions differently. 

3)
Additionally, the priorities in secondary tree conservation areas were established by the City without regard to site conditions or proposed land use.  The ordinance should allow for alternate means of compliance, especially when the environmental protections are not affected. 

I would now like to call upon: 

· David Brown of J. Davis Architects, to give expert testimony on the zoning and environmental conditions of the property 

· Marvin Waldo of Retail Strategies, a commercial broker, to give expert testimony regarding the economic hardships incurred by Amelia Park. 

· Cordon Poulsen - a representative of Golden Corral, to give expert testimony on the hardships incurred by the tree buffer placed on the thoroughfares 

· Jerry Jensen of Withers and Ravenel, to give expert testimony on the proposed alternate means of compliance, its boundaries, and its environmental impact. 

To recap, Amelia Park, LLC understands the commitment by the City to preserve certain environmental factors with respect to land development and its use.  We are not asking the Board to release Amelia Park from the obligation of tree protection.  However, we are requesting an alternate means of compliance.  This alternate compliance would ensure the highest and best use of the land, allows the developer to market the property competitively against its surrounding properties, and also provides a larger, healthier stand of trees.  A larger, healthier stand of trees not only provides a habitat for wildlife, but also more closely mimics the intent and true interpretation of the tree ordinance. 

David Brown, J. Davis Architects, (sworn), stated his client is asking to relocate the tree conservation area to the rear of the properties.  He stated the Tree Conservation Area (TCA), along Wilmington Street and Tryon Road would result in a band at least 30 feet in width.  He indicated it is his client’s opinion that there are trees along Grenelle Street and Olympia Drive older and of better quality.  He pointed out a number of properties along Wilmington Street do not meet the tree conservation requirements.  He stated the TCA was not required at the time the property was rezoned.  He pointed out a proposed City of Raleigh monument sign to be located on the property.  He stated there will still be trees located along Wilmington Street and Tryon Road and submitted pictures of the proposed property.
Marvin Waldo, 3402 Sir Colleton Court (sworn) indicated his a life born resident of Raleigh and has been involved with marketing the subject property for 4 years.  He stated he has good prospective tenants including Strayer University.  He spoke about the existing economic conditions and its impact on local eating establishments.  He talked about the history of the development of Renaissance Park pointing out many of the current residents are asking about future services to the new development.  
Jerry Jensen, Withers & Ravenel (sworn) stated his company had tried to explore alternate locations for the TCA and concluded that the area along Grenelle and Olympia is the best location.  He stated his company is the project’s engineer. 
Mr. Sandler thanked the Board for its time in hearing the case stating his company is not asking for a removal of the TCA, just a chance to preserve the best trees on the property.

Mr. McBennett questioned why nearby properties did not have to comply with the City’s tree ordinance with Mr. Sadler responding that other developments were preexisting at the time the tree ordinance was adopted with Mr. Waldo pointing out that the businesses on the opposite side of the road are located in the Town of Garner and are therefore under a different set of regulations.

Opposition

Maurice Johnson, 811 Historian Street, (sworn) read the following prepared statement:
Good afternoon.  I live in the Renaissance Park development near the intersection of Tryon Road and Wilmington Street.  I serve on a committee made up of Renaissance Park homeowners that are concerned about the growth in and around our community. 

The property at the northwest corner of Tryon Road and Wilmington Street not only serves as the southern gateway to the City of Raleigh, it will, with the completion of the proposed realignment of Tryon Road, represent the gateway to our neighborhood as well as the rest of southwest Raleigh.  It is our belief that granting this variance would hinder the quality redevelopment efforts that have begun in our part of the city, and we feel it would set a dangerous precedent with respect to the Tree Protection Ordinance for other undeveloped commercial parcels in the City of Raleigh. 

We therefore believe that the free protection ordinance should be enforced in this case as written. 

Thank you. 

Rebuttal

Mr. Sandler reiterated that his company is not asking for an exception just an alternate compliance to the tree ordinance.  He stated his company has the upmost intention of providing a quality development.  He indicated this is a gateway into the City of Raleigh and that the alternate location will provide an opportunity for a well manicured landscape.

Rebuttal by Opposition
Mr. Johnson indicated there are two additional blocks of retail associated with this development.  He stated if the variance is granted the proposal will prove detrimental to future development.  

Four people stood in opposition.
Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2082.14 with regard to the placement of a Secondary Tree Conservation Area pursuant to the Tree Conservation Ordinance. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicants verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2092.14, Applicant would have to place the Secondary Tree Conservation Area along South Wilmington Street. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2082.14 because Applicant seeks an alternative means of compliance. 

5.
The first priority of the Secondary Tree Conservation Area is a 50-foot undisturbed area adjoining major thoroughfares. 

6.
This parcel is located on the corner of South Wilmington Street and Tryon Road, both of which are major thoroughfares. 

7.
Applicant seeks to place the Tree Conservation Areas on a different portion of the parcel in order to increase the value of the parcel. 

8.
The Raleigh City Code does not permit staff to consider an alternative location when the lot fronts on a major or minor thoroughfare. 

9.
Applicant’s proposed alternative location does not front a major or minor thoroughfare. 

10.
There are adjacent properties that do not comply with the Tree Conservation Ordinance, but development on those lots pre-existed the adoption of the Tree Conservation Ordinance. 

11.
There are developments on the opposite side of Wilmington Street that do not meet the requirements of the Tree Conservation Ordinance, but those properties are in the Zoning Jurisdiction of the Town of Gamer, not the City of Raleigh. 

12.
This property provides a gateway to the City of Raleigh from the South. 

13.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would not deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

14.
Applicant’s hardship is not related to the unique circumstances of the property. 

15.
The character of surrounding properties would be adversely affected by the granting of the variance. 

16.
The variance requested is a significant deviation from the ordinance and is inconsistent with its intent and purpose. 

17.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(c)
The public records and other competent testimony concerning the location of the zoning district boundary lines. 

(d)
The relation of the proposed application to conditions in the vicinity which have changed since the zoning district was originally determined. 

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has presented insufficient evidence of practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to justify a variance of the strict letter of the ordinance. 

Motion

Mr. Figgins made a motion to deny the request for the request for the variance.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Shear and received the following vote:  Ayes 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Figgins, Jeffreys, Shear); None – None.

******************************************************************************

A-82-09 – 10/12/09

DECISION:
Approved with the condition the apartments are restricted to residents ages 55 years and older.
WHEREAS, Downtown Housing Improvement Corporation, property owner, appeals for a 30-space variance from the minimum number of parking spaces required for Group Housing Projects per Code Section 10-2081, which requires 1.5 spaces per one bedroom dwelling and 2.0 parking spaces per 2 bedroom dwelling to reduce the required minimum of 78 parking spaces to 48 spaces (1 space per unit) in the Residential-10 zoning district at 601 South Raleigh Boulevard.  SOUTH CENTRAL CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony.
The applicant is requesting a 30 parking space variance in the 78-space requirement for a proposed 48-unit apartment building in the Residential-10 zoning district.  This project is designed for low-income individuals 55 years or older.  The zoning code reduces the parking requirements for congregate care facilities to 1 space for every 3 dwelling units but does not reduce the parking requirements for senior living apartments.  The code requires 1.5 spaces per one-bedroom units and 2 spaces per 2-bedroom unit for a total of 78 spaces. 
This is a case were the code required parking does not reflect the actual number of spaces being used.  Staff is not opposed to this request with the condition it is granted to the applicant and it is age restricted to individuals 55 years of age or older. 

Applicant
Attorney Isabel Worthy Mattox (sworn) stated she is a volunteer Board member of the Downtown Housing Improvement Cooperation (DHIC).  She outlined the request for the variance and submitted an aerial map of the proposed property.  She pointed out existing nearby retail and noted the property is located on an existing transit line.  She stated the goal of DHIC is to increase affordable housing.  She stated they wanted to save money by not constructing unneeded parking spaces and pointed out the results would be increased open space.  She stated the proposed reduction will provide adequate parking for the proposed project.  
Jimmy Thiem, HagerSmith Design (sworn) noted the Board received a layout of the property in their agenda packet and pointed out the location of the proposed parking spaces, drop off area and existing sidewalks on nearby Royal Pine Drive.  She stated the project will add a side walk along Raleigh Boulevard and a transit stop.  She pointed out the existing nearby retail and noted two bus lines currently serve the neighborhood.  Mr. McBennett questioned where the additional spaces would go should all 78 spaces be required with Mr. Thiem pointing out the additional spaces would be located within a proposed recreation area and a proposed retention basin.  
Gregg Warren, President of the Downtown Housing Improvement (sworn) talked about the history of past DHIC projects including housing for seniors age 55 and older and for 62 years and older.  He stated the average age of the residents of these apartments is 74 years and have an average annual income of $14,000.  He referred to an engineering study submitted to the Board noting that there will be excess parking even with 48 spaces.  He pointed out the Board granted a similar variance for a DHIC project in 1996 called Wakefield Manor.
Opposition

Craig Ralph, Ralph Urban and Development, (sworn) indicated he has been working with the DHIC for a number of years.  He stated an apartment complex was proposed for this site in the past.  He expressed his concern regarding the parking issue stating parking may be a problem during holiday seasons with resident and visitor parking spilling over into the neighboring shopping center with the resulting overflow parking affecting his ability to provide parking for the customers at the shopping center.  He pointed out additional parking could have been provided if the building were shifted on the property.  He indicated previous proposed designs to the property always involved 48 parking spaces.  
Mr. Silverstein questioned the evidence this problem would occur with Mr. Ralph responding his 37 years experience in the business.  Mr. Silverstein indicated more tangible evidence would be required with Mr. Ralph responding he is simply concerned how the amount of parking would impact his shopping center customers.  

Rebuttal

Ms. Mattox indicated the DHIC does not anticipate a problem with overflow parking indicating the adjacent Royal Pines Drive would be able to handle it.  Mr. Warren acknowledged Ralph Urban Development and DHIC have worked together for years.  He stated the DHIC had spoken with City staff with regard to a text change for parking requirements for senior housing.  He stated staff had indicated such a text change is coming and that the DHIC will appear before the Raleigh City Council at its next meeting to address this issue.  He stated he has never experienced such parking problems during a holiday season noting most seniors have little or no support systems therefore the amount of visitors is low.  
Mr. Thiem indicated the orientation of the building was changed from backing up to the shopping center to backing up to Royal Pines Drive.  Mr. McBennett questioned whether parking could be provided along the side of the proposed apartment building with Mr. Thiem responding in the affirmative; however, that area is reserved for future recreation.  He stated there is a huge amount of rocks on the property therefore the building was flipped to save on blasting costs.  
Rebuttal by Opposition
Mr. Ralph expressed his appreciation for the DHIC flipping the building’s orientation away from the shopping center.  He indicated there is room for more parking pointing out the Southeast Raleigh area is a close-knit community.  He indicated his company was notified of this hearing by letter and indicated should the issue go to superior court he will provide expert testimony to back up his claim.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2081 for a parking space reduction. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-208 1, Applicant would have to provide 78 parking spaces for a 48-unit apartment development. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-208 1 because the additional parking would be unnecessary, costly and limit more appropriate open space. 

5.
Applicant provides affordable housing to residents who meet certain minimal income requirements. 

6.
Applicant proposes to erect a 48 unit apartment building restricted to occupants who are 55 years of age or older. 

7.
The Raleigh City Code requires 1.5 spaces per one bedroom unit and 2 spaces per two-bedroom unit, which would result in a requirement of 78 spaces for the proposed development. 

8.
The Raleigh City Code does not have a separate category for residential developments for individuals 55 years of age and older, but parking requirements are reduced for congregant care facilities to one space for every 3 dwelling units. 

9.
Applicant presented evidence of parking requirements for other senior living developments it operates, and the ratio of one parking space per apartment is more than adequate to satisfy the parking needs of the development. 

10.
The proposed development is located on an existing transit line. 

11.
The quality of the project will be enhanced by open space rather than 30 additional parking spaces. 

12.
The average age of the residents of the apartments would be 74 years, and the average annual income is $14,000. 

13.
There will be additional on-street parking available for the project if that is required. 

14.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

15.
Applicant’s hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property; namely the development for low-income senior citizens. 

16.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance. 

17.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant. 

18.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection. 

Conclusion of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance. 

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit. 

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice. 

4.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: the residents of the apartment development must be 55 years of age and older. 

5.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed. 

6.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this decision shall be void and of no effect. 

Motion

Mr. McBennett made a motion to approve the variance with the condition that the residents of the apartment are to be restricted to age 55 years and older.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Van DeCarr and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Figgins, Jeffreys, McLamb); Noes – none
*****************************************************************************

A-83-09 – 10/12/09
DECISION:
Approved a Special Use Permit for up to 7 children with the following conditions:

1.
Hours of operation limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday; and 

2.
Special Use Permit is limited to the applicants, Korie and Nathan Witcraft.
WHEREAS, Korie T. and Nathan Witcraft, property owners, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate an in-home daycare facility for up to 12 children with no outside employees and no sign in the Residential-6 Conditional Use zoning district at 3217 Mackinac Island Drive.  SOUTHEAST CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony.

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to operate an in-home day care for 12 children with 3 to 5 employees in the Residential-6 zoning district. The code requires 800 square feet of land area per enrollee in Residential-6 zoning.  Based on the size of the lot which is 6,098 square feet the max enrollment is 7 children.  Parking is required based on 1 space per 8 children and one per employee.  The applicant is showing 2 parking spaces in the driveway which would accommodate enrollment of 7 children and 1 employee.  The outdoor play area is fenced and meets the land area requirement.  The landscaping is consistent with the code requirements for new single family dwellings. 

The application as requested does not meet the requirements for the special use permit. 

Applicant

Korie Witcraft, 3217 Mackinac Island Drive (sworn) indicated she does not need to have a permit for 12 children, however that is the maximum the city would allow.   She stated she currently watches two children and will need a license to watch more as there are two more children to be expected.  She indicated she would be hiring her sister-in-law who would be carpooling to the site and therefore would not need additional parking space.  She stated she had in her possession a notarized statement from her sister-in-law to support the statement, with Mr. Silverstein responding a parking space is still needed for an employee should her sister-in-law decide to quit and a new employee brought on.  Discussion took place regarding the amount of parking spaces available.  Mr. McBennett questioned the hours of operation with Ms. Witcraft replying the hours will be from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2 144 to operate an in-home daycare facility. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
Applicants have applied for up to 12 children, but the property only qualifies for 7 children. 

4.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection. 

5.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-21 44(b) (daycare facility). 

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the daycare facility should be issued. 

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: the daycare facility is limited to Applicants, and the hours of operation are limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 

3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed. 

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect. 

Motion
Mr. Van DeCarr made a motion to approve the special use permit for up to 7 children with the following conditions:  1) hours of operation 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday; and 2) the Special Use permit is limited to the applicants Korie and Nathan Witcraft.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Shear and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van De Carr Figgins, Jeffreys, Shear); noes – none.

******************************************************************************
A-84-09 – 10/12/09
DECISION:
Approved

WHEREAS, Colonial Realty Partnership, property owner, and Meridian at Wakefield, LLC, contract to purchase, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to build a swimming pool 89 feet in length at a facility for recreational use restricted to membership – not for profit, in the Thoroughfare Conditional Use zoning district at 11370 Forest Pines Drive (14411 Calloway Gap Road)  NORTH CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony:
The property owner is requesting a special use permit to build a swimming pool longer than 65 feet in the Thoroughfare CUD district.  Raleigh City Code Section 10-2072 requires swimming pools with any linear dimension greater than 65 feet in length to secure a Special use permit for Recreational us restricted to membership not for profit. 

The pool is located within a proposed 369-unit apartment complex on a 26.5-acre site.  There are 10 requirements in the code the applicant must meet and have been addressed in the application.  After review of the requirements staff position is the code requirements have been satisfied. 

Applicant

Mark Baker, 6131 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 200 (sworn) outlined the request for the Special Use Permit noting the pool is a specially designed 0-entry pool for ADA compliance.  He stated the additional 35 feet is required to accommodate the entry ramp.  
Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2 144 to erect a swimming pool 89 feet in length at a facility for recreational use restricted to membership-not for profit. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicant’s verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
A special use permit is required to build a swimming pool longer than 65 feet. 

4.
Applicant’s pool will be 89 feet in length in order to accommodate a zero entry pool that meets ADA compliance. 

5.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

6.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b) (swimming pool exceeding 65 feet in length at a facility for recreational use restricted to membership-not for profit). 

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the swimming pool exceeding 65 feet in length at a facility for recreational use restricted to membership-not for profit should be issued. 

2.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed. 

Motion

Mr. Van DeCarr made a motion to approve the special use permit as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennett, Van DeCarr, Figgins, Jeffreys, McLamb); Noes – none.

Mr. Coble arrived at the meeting at 2:54 p.m.

****************************************************************************

A-85-09 – 10/12/09
DECISION: 
Approved

WHEREAS, Mark and Anne Otersen, property owners, appeal for: 1) a 1 inch variance in the north side yard setback requirements; and 2) a 3 inch variance in the south side yard setback requirements, per code Section 10-2075 to legalize the existing dwelling and build an addition which exceeds 25 percent of the dwelling and convert an existing attached carport to heated space in the Residential-4 zoning district at 2101 Nancy Ann Drive.  NORTHWEST CAC
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a 1-inch variance in the 10-foot north side yard setback and a 3-inch variance in the south yard setback to legalize the existing dwelling and build an addition which exceeds 25% in Residential-4 zoning district.  The additions and enclosing the carport does not encroach any further into the setbacks. Staff is not opposed to this request. 

Applicant
Mark Otersen, 2101 Nancy Ann Drive (sworn) outlined the request for the variance and submitted pictures of the property.  He stated there will be no additions to the side where the fire place is located.  He stated their request also includes enclosure of existing carport.
Tina Steiner (sworn) pointed out the existing retaining wall on the side of the carport and noted there was an existing electrical panel that would not have to be moved should the carport be enclosed.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to legalize the dwelling to build an addition. 

2.
The Board has considered Applicants verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing. 

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 10-foot side yard setback on each side of the property. 

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the existing structure was erected 1” into the north side yard setback and 3” into the south side yard setback. 

5.
Applicant’s intend to convert an existing attached carport to heated space. 

6.
There will be no additional encroachment into the existing setbacks. 

7.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property. 

8.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance. 

9.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance. 

10.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant. 

11.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors: 

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application. 

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance. 

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit. 

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice. 

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed. 

Motion

Mr. Figgins made a motion to approve the variance as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McBennett and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McBennettt, Figgins, Van DeCarr, Coble, Jeffreys); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

MINUTES, AUGUST 10, 2009 – APPROVED AS AMENDED; SEPTEMBER 14, 2009 APPROVED AS AMENDED

Assistant Deputy Clerk Puccini indicated the Board received amended minutes from the August 10, meeting that included 2 cases that were omitted from the original set.  Mr. McBennett indicated he had one correction to make on Page 17 of the August 10 minutes changing the word improved to approve, and changing his name from Bennett to McBennett.  Following brief discussion Mr. McBennett moved approval of the August 10, 2009 minutes as amended.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and put to a vote which passed unanimously. 
Mr. McBennett indicated he had two changes to make to the September minutes regarding A-73-09.  He stated the word “alley” should be changed to “side yard” in the opening paragraph and that the August minutes were not approved as indicated in the minutes.   Mr. McBennett moved approval Mr. Coble moved approval of the August minutes of the September 14 Minutes as amended.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jeffreys and put to a vote which passed unanimously. 

*****************************************************************************

REPORT OF THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY
Mr. Silverstein indicated an extension has been requested with regard to the Glenwood Avenue/Johnson Street Hampton Inn stating the rezoning case may soon be resolved at City Council.  He noted that Anna Hamburg filed an appeal with regard to the denial of the variance in her case.  
*****************************************************************************

WORKSHOP – CITY CODE REWRITE – OCTOBER 20, 2009 AT 3:00 P.M. – MEMBERS INVITED TO ATTEND
Mr. Fulcher noted a workshop regarding the rewrite of the City’s Code has been scheduled for October 20, at 3:00 p.m. and members of the Board of Adjustment were invited to attend.
Adjournment.  There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 3:06 p.m.

Ralph L. Puccini

Assistant Deputy Clerk
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